

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; PHIL WEISER,
Respondents

— ◆ —
*On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —
William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
Zhonette M. Brown
Joseph A. Bingham
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

October 28, 2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s Case Law Implies That Laws Compelling Viewpoint-Based Speech are <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional, but Some Cases Have Instead Referred to the Strict Scrutiny Test	4
II. This Court’s Statements on Viewpoint Discrimination Have Also Been Ambiguous	16
III. Certiorari is Appropriate to Clarify That State Interests Connected to Viewpoint Discrimination Can Never Be Compelling	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	24
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>First Lutheran Church v. City of St. Paul</i> , 326 F.Supp.3d 745 (D. Mn. 2018)	14, 15

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	17
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	12
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Intern. Union, Local</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	18
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	10,11
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Nurre v. Whitehead</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1937 (2010)	25

<i>Oliver v. Arnold</i> , 3 F.4th 152 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 845 F.Supp.2d 266 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 24
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. Of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	18

<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 281 Cal.Rptr.3d 298 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	4, 14, 23
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>Passim</i>

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	21
